

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

NO: 21-0652

GORDON GARRISON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NEW FASHION PORK LLP, and
BWT HOLDINGS LLLP,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR EMMET COUNTY
HONORABLE CHARLES BORTH, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

WALLACE L. TAYLOR
4403 1st Ave. S.E., Suite 402
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
319-366-2428;(Fax)319-366-3886
e-mail: wtaylorlaw@aol.com

DAVID A. O'BRIEN
1500 Center St. N.E.
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
319-861-3001;(Fax)319-861-3007
e-mail: dave@daveobrienlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT OVERTURN THE <i>GACKE</i> DECISION	10
II. MR. GARRISON PRESERVED THE “TAKINGS” ISSUE BY ARGUING THAT ISSUE BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT IN THE BRIEF SUPPORTING THE MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS’ STATUTORY IMMUNITY AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES	15
III. MR. GARRISON HAS RECEIVED NO BENEFIT FROM THE IMMUNITY STATUTE.....	17
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	20
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE DAMAGE CAP IN IOWA CODE § 657.11A(3)(c) IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	27
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
I. JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<i>Beck v. Fleener</i> , 376 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1985)	16
<i>Bellach v. IMT Ins. Co.</i> , 573 N.W.2d (Iowa 1998)	16
<i>Benschoter v. Hakes</i> , 232 Iowa 1354, 8 N.W.2d 481 (1943)	27-28,29
<i>Braverman v. Eicher</i> , 238 N.W.2d 331, 334 (Iowa 1976)	23
<i>Channon v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001)	32
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 955 N.W.2d 459 (2021)	24
<i>Dalarma v. Access Energy Coop.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2010)	11
<i>DeToskey v. Ruan Transp. Corp.</i> , 40 N.W.2d 4 (Iowa 1949).	34
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474, 55 S.Ct 296 (1935)	30
<i>Eggiman v. Self-Insured Services Co.</i> , 718 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 2006)	17
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340, 118 S.Ct. 1279 (1998).	33

<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)	14
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra LLC</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004)	10,14,15,17,19
<i>Gravert v. Nebergall</i> , 539 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1995)	19,27
<i>Hildreth v. Tomlinson</i> , 2 Greene 360 (Iowa 1849)	10
<i>Honomichl v. Valley View Swine LLC</i> , 914 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2018)	11,13
<i>Kiesau v. Bantz</i> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004)	10
<i>Labrayere v. Bohr Farms LLC</i> , 458 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. 3015)	32
<i>Lemartec Eng'g. And Const. v. Advance Conveying Techs.</i> , 940 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2020)	25
<i>McClay v. Airport Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 596 S.W.3d 686 (Tenn. 2020)	29,30
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005)	10
<i>McIlrath v. Prestage Farms</i> , No. 15-1599 (Ia. App. 2016)	19
<i>Pitcher v. Lakes Amusement Co.</i> , 236 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 1975)	31
<i>Reed v. Wright</i> , 2 Greene 15 (Iowa 1849)	33,34

<i>Robinson v. Perpetual Services Corp.</i> , 412 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 1987)	21
<i>State v. Liddell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 805 (Iowa 2003)	11
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 841 N.W.2d 583 (2014)	11
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 171 Iowa 678, 154 N.W. 294 (1915).	28
<i>Steinberg-Baum & Co. v. Countryman</i> , 247 Iowa 923, 77 N.W.2d 15 (1956).	27
<i>Stuart v. Pilgrim</i> , 247 Iowa 709 (1956).	11
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412, 107 S.Ct. 1831 (1987)	33
<i>Wright v. Repp Farms, Inc.</i> , 2005 Iowa App. LEXIS 371, *5 (Ia. App. 2005)	22

II. STATUTES AND RULES

567 I.A.C. § 65.15(14).	13
Iowa Code, Chapter 468	22
Iowa Code § 459.202(b)	12
Iowa Code § 459.303.	13
Iowa Code § 459.305.	13
Iowa Code § 657.11.	27
Iowa Code § 657.11(2)	14,15,19,20

Iowa Code § 657.11(4)	18
Iowa Code § 657.11A.5	15
Iowa Constitution, Article I, § 1.....	14,27,28
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.904(3)(j).....	21
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.701.....	22
Seventh Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	30,31,32

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

Theodore Thomas Appel, Note, <i>Do Legislators Under Iowa’s Golden Dome Know Better? Surveying Jury-Trial Constitutional Challenges on Damage Caps and Application to the Iowa Constitution</i> , 106 Iowa L. Rev. 813 (2021)	31-32
